TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 21, No. 4, August 2023, pp. 881~890
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v21i4.21474      881
Journal homepage: http://telkomnika.uad.ac.id
Low-cost central monitor based personal computer with
electrocardiogram and heart rate parameters via wireless XBee
Pro
Bambang Guruh Irianto, Anita Miftahul Maghfiroh

monitor the ECG signal and heart rate. After the inquiry, the XBee wireless system in this study could only
transmit data a maximum distance of 25 meters, according to the performance of the XBee Pro wireless
system. The data displayed on the ECG device and the data delivered by wireless XBee Pro displayed on the
central monitor did not differ significantly in the results of the statistical testing of XBee wireless
performance, and the error rate was still within acceptable levels for medical applications. This shows that
this design is suitable for central medical monitoring. This system can be developed in further research,
namely adding parameters according to vital signs and monitoring a longer range.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Appreciation to Department of Electromedical Engineering and Research Management and
Innovation Centre, Poltekkes Kemenkes Surabaya for supporting this exploration work.
REFERENCES
[1] H. L. Yuan, J. Wang, J. Liu, and S. Li, “Research of Zigbee and big data analysis based pulse monitoring system for efficient
physical training,” Procedia Computer Science, vol. 80, pp. 2357–2361, 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2016.05.442.
[2] R. D. Chand, A. Kumar, A. Kumar, P. Tiwari, R. Rajnish, and S. K. Mishra, “Advanced communication technologies for
collaborative learning in telemedicine and tele-care,” in 2019 9th International Conference on Cloud Computing, Data Science &
Engineering (Confluence), 2019, pp. 601-605, doi: 10.1109/CONFLUENCE.2019.8776970.
[3] U. K. Prodhan, M. Z. Rahman, I. Jahan, A. Abid, and M. Bellah, “Development of a portable telemedicine tool for remote
diagnosis of telemedicine application,” in 2017 International Conference on Computing, Communication and Automation
(ICCCA), 2017, pp. 287-292, doi: 10.1109/CCAA.2017.8229817.
[4] D. K. Rathore, A. Upmanyu, and D. Lulla, “Wireless patient health monitoring system,” 2013 International Conference On Signal
Processing And Communication (ICSC), 2013, pp. 415-418, doi: 10.1109/ICSPCom.2013.6719824.
[5] W. Q. Mok, W. Wang, and S. Y. Liaw, “Vital signs monitoring to detect patient deterioration: An integrative literature review,”
International Journal of Nursing Practice, vol. 21, no. S2, pp. 91–98, 2015, doi: 10.1111/ijn.12329.
[6] H. A. J. AL-Ziarjawey and I. Çankaya, “Heart Rate Monitoring and PQRST Detection Based on Graphical User Interface with Matlab,”
International Journal of Information and Electronics Engineering, vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 311–316, 2015, doi: 10.7763/ijiee.2015.v5.550.
[7] V. Pearson, “Mobile ECG monitoring for atrial fibrillation management: A literature review,” International Journal of Advanced
Health Science and Technology, vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 19–25, 2022, doi: 10.35882/ijahst.v2i1.4.
[8] A. Fanani, B. G. Irianto, and A. Pudji, “Central monitor based on personal computer using single wireless receiver,” Indonesian Journal of
Electronics, Electromedical Engineering, and Medical Informatics, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 45–49, 2019, doi: 10.35882/ijeeemi.v1i1.8.
[9] M. T. Hasan, M. Fate, A. Baig, B. Anjum, and A. Syeda, “Wireless system for monitoring human health using gsm,”
International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology (IRJET), vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 1800–1803, 2017. [Online]. Available:
[10] B. Sneha, V. Bhavana, S. Brunda, T. S. Murali, S. Puneeth, and B. A. Ravikiran, “A wireless based patient monitoring system
using Android technology,” 2015 International Conference on Applied and Theoretical Computing and Communication
Technology (iCATccT), 2015, pp. 39–44, doi: 10.1109/ICATCCT.2015.7456851.
[11] D. Rushalina, I. D. G. H. Wisana, P. C. Nugraha, and N. Ragimova, “Analysis of Transmitted and Received ECG Signal Based on
Internet of Thing Using Web Browser and Server-Client HTML Protocol,” Jurnal Teknokes, vol. 15, no. 4, pp. 216–222, 2022.
[Online]. Available: http://teknokes.poltekkesdepkes-sby.ac.id/index.php/Teknokes/article/view/469/80
[12] W. Auccahuasi et al., “Design of a low-cost system for the monitoring and control of public lighting,” Journal of Physics:
Conference Series, vol. 2251, pp. 1-11, 2022, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/2251/1/012013.
[13] W. F. Bond et al., “A simple low-cost method to integrate telehealth interprofessional team members during in situ simulation,”
Simulation in Healthcare: The Journal of the Society for Simulation in Healthcare, vol. 14, no. 2, pp. 129–136, 2019,
doi: 10.1097/SIH.0000000000000357.
[14] A. Degada and V. Savani, “Design and implementation of low cost, portable telemedicine system: an embedded technology and
                ISSN: 1693-6930
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control, Vol. 21, No. 4, August 2023: 881-890
890
ICT approach,” in 2015 5th Nirma University International Conference on Engineering (NUiCONE), 2015, pp. 1-6,
doi: 10.1109/NUICONE.2015.7449650.
[15] J. F. Dums, B. S. Junior, and A. A. Badin, “Low cost system to measure active power in electrosurgical units,” Research on
Biomedical Engineering, vol. 33, no. 4, pp. 313–323, 2017, doi: 10.1590/2446-4740.03217.
[16] H. Sommer, R. Khanna, I. Gilitschenski, Z. Taylor, R. Siegwart, and J. Nieto, “A low-cost system for high-rate, high-accuracy
temporal calibration for LIDARs and cameras,” in 2017 IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems
(IROS), 2017, pp. 2219–2226, doi: 10.1109/IROS.2017.8206042.
[17] H. Daud, N. F. I. Gulcharan, M. A. M. Azhar, M. Z. Samsudin, N. M. Nor, and T. Ibrahim, “Monitoring heart rate and body
temperature using wireless technology (Zigbee),” Applied Mechanics and Materials, vol. 490–491, pp. 1565–1574, 2014,
doi: 10.4028/www.scientific.net/AMM.490-491.1565.
[18] P. P. Singh, “Zigbee and GSM based patient health monitoring system,” 2014 International Conference on Electronics and
Communication Systems (ICECS), 2014, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ECS.2014.6892762.
[19] B. G. Irianto, Budhiaji, and D. H. Andayani, “A low-cost electro-cardiograph machine equipped with sensitivity and paper speed
option,” TELKOMNIKA (Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control), vol. 17, no. 3, pp. 1275–1281, 2019,
doi: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.V17I3.8558.
[20] G. Jiangtao, T. Chuanwu, and L. Lijun, “A mental patient positioning management system in hospital based on ZigBee,” in 2017
International Conference on Robots and Intelligent System (ICRIS), 2017, pp. 5-7, doi: 10.1109/ICRIS.2017.9.
[21] S. Sharma and R. Vashisth, “Zigbee based centralised patient monitoring system,” in 2015 International Conference on
Computational Intelligence and Communication Networks (CICN), 2015, pp. 212–217, doi: 10.1109/CICN.2015.49.
[22] S. Pathak, B. Kumar, T. Rashid, and A. Kumar, “Energy efficient intra-hospital multi-patient cardiac monitoring through ZigBee
network,” in 2015 2nd International Conference on Signal Processing and Integrated Networks (SPIN), 2015, pp. 400–404,
doi: 10.1109/SPIN.2015.7095394.
[23] K. AlSharqi, A. Abdelbari, A. A.-Elnour, and M. Tarique, “Zigbee based wearable remote healthcare monitoring system for
elderly patients,” International Journal of Wireless & Mobile Networks (IJWMN), vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 53-67, 2014. [Online].
Availbale: https://airccse.org/journal/jwmn/6314ijwmn04.pdf
[24] T. Sumalan, E. Lupu, R. Arsinte, and E. Onaca, “Low-cost wireless system for patient monitoring,” 2015 E-Health and
Bioengineering Conference (EHB), 2015, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/EHB.2015.7391540.
[25] S. Hadiyoso, R. Mayasari, and A. Rizal, “The effect of mesh network on ECG data transmission by XBee toward the data error
rate,” ARPN Journal of Engineering and Applied Sciences, vol. 10, no. 20, pp. 9442–9446, 2015. [Online]. Available:
[26] E. Spanò, S. D. Pascoli, and G. Iannaccone, “Low-power wearable ECG monitoring system for multiple-patient remote
monitoring,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 16, no. 13, pp. 5452–5462, 2016, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2016.2564995.
[27] C. A. Bhuvaneswari and M. Muthumari, “Design and realization of radio communication using LoRa & XBee module for an e-Bike,”
2018 IEEE International Conference on Computational Intelligence and Computing Research (ICCIC), 2018, pp. 1-4,
doi: 10.1109/ICCIC.2018.8782420.
[28] MaxStream, XBee - Series 2 OEM RF modules. XBee S2. no. 801, pp. 1–60, 2007. [Online]. Available: